. How concerned are you personally about the issue of climate change?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION
Total BC AB SK/MB Ontario Quebec Atlantic <$30K $30K - $60K+ Kids No Kids
<$60K
A B o] D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents 1296 179 128 102 472 330 85 342 401 553 375 921
Weighted 1296 181 125 86" 499 308 98* 358 398 539 373 923
Extremely concerned 217 23 8 16 87 64 19 74 56 87 49 168
17% 13% 6% 19% 17% 21% 19% 21% 14% 16% 13% 18%
B B AB B H J
Definitely concerned 521 69 48 33 218 118 35 120 175 227 145 376
40% 38% 38% 39% 44% 38% 36% 33% 44% 42% 39% 41%
G G
Somewhat concerned 433 72 49 26 157 91 37 123 126 184 145 288
33% 40% 39% 30% 31% 30% 38% 34% 32% 34% 39% 31%
E K
Not very concerned 102 11 20 8 30 28 5 31 36 35 30 72
8% 6% 16% 10% 6% 9% 5% 9% 9% 6% 8% 8%
ADEF
Not at all concerned 23 6 0 2 7 6 2 9 6 7 4 19
2% 3% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Summary
Top2Box - Extremely/ definitely concerned 739 92 56 50 305 182 54 194 231 314 194 545
57% 51% 45% 58% 61% 59% 55% 54% 58% 58% 52% 59%
AB B J
Low2Box - Not very/ Not at all concerned 125 16 20 10 37 34 7 41 42 42 34 91
10% 9% 16% 12% 7% 1% 7% 1% 10% 8% 9% 10%
D
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How concerned are you personally about the issue of climate change?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E - F/G/H/I

* small base
GENDER AGE EDUCATION
Total Male [ Female 18-34 [ 35-54 55+ <HS HS [ PostSec [ UnivGrad
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents 1296 619 677 331 551 414 81 222 588 405
Weighted 1296 635 661 381 516 399 78* 217 593 408
Extremely concerned 217 101 117 63 76 78 13 30 91 83
17% 16% 18% 17% 15% 20% 17% 14% 15% 20%
Definitely concerned 521 242 279 143 197 181 23 84 234 180
40% 38% 42% 38% 38% 45% 30% 39% 39% 44%
CD F
Somewhat concerned 433 216 217 135 187 110 33 76 207 117
33% 34% 33% 36% 36% 28% 42% 35% 35% 29%
E E |
Not very concerned 102 57 44 32 44 26 7 23 50 22
8% 9% 7% 8% 9% 6% 10% 10% 8% 5%
|
Not at all concerned 23 19 4 7 12 4 1 4 12 6
2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
B
Summary
Top2Box - Extremely/ definitely concerned 739 343 396 207 273 259 36 114 325 263
57% 54% 60% 54% 53% 65% 47% 53% 55% 65%
A CD FGH
Low2Box - Not very/ Not at all concerned 125 76 49 39 56 30 8 27 61 28
10% 12% 7% 10% 1% 7% 1% 12% 10% 7%
B |
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Now thinking about the weather and climate change that we have experienced here in Canada -- such as melting ice flows and hot summers -and also around the world in the past five years, which of the following

reasons do you think is the main cause?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION
Total BC AB ‘ SK/MB ‘ Ontario ‘ Quebec ‘ Atlantic <$30K ‘ $30K - ‘ $60K+ Kids No Kids
<$60K
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents 1296 179 128 102 472 330 85 342 401 553 375 921
Weighted 1296 181 125 86" 499 308 98* 358 398 539 373 923
The effect of man made gasses being 856 119 61 58 340 214 62 228 274 354 242 615
trapped in the atmosphere that are heating
up the earth
66% 66% 49% 68% 68% 70% 64% 64% 69% 66% 65% 67%
B B B B
The effect of normal warming and cooling 440 61 63 28 158 93 36 130 124 186 131 309
patterns that rise and fall over the course of
the centuries, one of which we are
experiencing now
34% 34% 51% 32% 32% 30% 36% 36% 31% 34% 35% 33%
ACDE

Now thinking about the weather and climate change that we have experienced here in Canada -- such as melting ice flows and hot summers -and also around the world in the past five years, which of the following

reasons do you think is the main cause?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E - F/G/H/I

* small base
GENDER AGE EDUCATION
Total Male [ Female 18-34 [ 35-54 55+ <HS [ HS [ PostSec [ UnivGrad
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents 1296 619 677 331 551 414 81 222 588 405
Weighted 1296 635 661 381 516 399 78* 217 593 408
The effect of man made gasses being 856 403 453 272 338 246 48 139 389 280
trapped in the atmosphere that are heating
up the earth
66% 63% 69% 71% 66% 62% 61% 64% 66% 69%
E
The effect of normal warming and cooling 440 232 208 109 177 153 30 78 204 128
patterns that rise and fall over the course of
the centuries, one of which we are
experiencing now
34% 37% 31% 29% 34% 38% 39% 36% 34% 31%
C
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. (All the despair about global warming and climate change is completely fabricated and made up by pessimistic environmentalists and scientists trying to get attention) Now thinking about the issue of the
environment, please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION
Total BC AB ‘ SK/MB ‘ Ontario ‘ Quebec ‘ Atlantic <$30K ‘ $30K - ‘ $60K+ Kids No Kids
<$60K
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents 1296 179 128 102 472 330 85 342 401 553 375 921
Weighted 1296 181 125 86" 499 308 98* 358 398 539 373 923
All the despair about global warming and climate change is completely fabricated and made up by pessimistic environmentalists and scientists trying to get attention
Strongly agree 43 8 16 12 1 20 10 13 7 36
3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 6% 3% 2% 2% 4%
|
Somewhat agree 207 31 30 17 62 46 20 63 65 79 68 139
16% 17% 24% 19% 13% 15% 21% 18% 16% 15% 18% 15%
DE
Somewhat disagree 442 57 51 22 177 110 26 111 136 196 150 293
34% 32% 41% 25% 36% 36% 26% 31% 34% 36% 40% 32%
9] K
Strongly disagree 604 84 41 45 244 139 51 164 187 252 147 456
47% 46% 33% 53% 49% 45% 52% 46% 47% 47% 40% 49%
B B B B B J
Summary
Top2Box - Agree 250 39 33 19 78 59 22 83 75 92 75 175
19% 22% 27% 22% 16% 19% 22% 23% 19% 17% 20% 19%
D |
Low2Box - Disagree 1046 141 92 67 421 249 77 275 324 448 297 749
81% 78% 73% 78% 84% 81% 78% 77% 81% 83% 80% 81%
B G
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All the despair about global warming and climate change is completely fabricated and made up by pessimistic environmentalists and scientists trying to get attention) Now thinking about the issue of the environment,

please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E - F/G/H/I

* small base
GENDER AGE EDUCATION
Total Male | Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ <HS HS | PostSec Univ Grad
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents 1296 619 677 331 551 414 81 222 588 405
Weighted 1296 635 661 381 516 399 78* 217 593 408
All the despair about global warming and climate change is completely fabricated and made up by pessimistic environmentalists and scientists trying to get attention
Strongly agree 43 26 17 7 23 13 5 11 18 10
3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 2%
9]
Somewhat agree 207 130 77 66 78 62 16 53 85 53
16% 20% 12% 17% 15% 16% 20% 24% 14% 13%
B HI
Somewhat disagree 442 210 232 128 178 137 29 72 207 134
34% 33% 35% 33% 34% 34% 37% 33% 35% 33%
Strongly disagree 604 268 335 181 236 187 29 81 284 211
47% 42% 51% 47% 46% 47% 37% 37% 48% 52%
A G FG
Summary
Top2Box - Agree 250 156 94 73 102 75 20 64 103 63
19% 25% 14% 19% 20% 19% 26% 29% 17% 16%
B | HI
Low2Box - Disagree 1046 479 567 308 414 324 58 153 491 344
81% 75% 86% 81% 80% 81% 74% 71% 83% 84%
A G FG
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(I trust Stephen Harper's federal government to take the right and most reasonable steps to reduce Canada's greenhouse gas emissions to protect against global warming) Now thinking about the issue of the

environment, please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION
Total BC AB ‘ SK/MB ‘ Ontario ‘ Quebec ‘ Atlantic <$30K ‘ $30K - ‘ $60K+ Kids No Kids
<$60K
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents 1296 179 128 102 472 330 85 342 401 553 375 921
Weighted 1296 181 125 86" 499 308 98* 358 398 539 373 923
| trust Stephen Harper's federal government to take the right and most reasonable steps to reduce Canada's greenhouse gas emissions to protect against global warming
Strongly agree 77 10 15 6 24 10 12 25 21 31 15 62
6% 6% 12% 7% 5% 3% 12% 7% 5% 6% 4% 7%
DE E
Somewhat agree 380 51 59 29 138 72 31 104 111 165 126 254
29% 28% 47% 34% 28% 23% 31% 29% 28% 31% 34% 27%
ACDE E K
Somewhat disagree 434 55 36 24 162 122 35 114 137 183 119 315
33% 30% 29% 28% 32% 40% 35% 32% 34% 34% 32% 34%
ABCD
Strongly disagree 405 65 15 26 175 103 21 115 130 160 113 292
31% 36% 12% 31% 35% 34% 21% 32% 33% 30% 30% 32%
B B B B
Summary
Top2Box - Agree 457 61 74 36 162 82 43 129 132 197 141 316
35% 34% 59% 41% 33% 27% 43% 36% 33% 36% 38% 34%
ACDE E E
Low2Box - Disagree 839 120 51 51 336 226 56 230 266 343 231 607
65% 66% 41% 59% 67% 73% 57% 64% 67% 64% 62% 66%
B B B BCF
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(I trust Stephen Harper's federal government to take the right and most reasonable steps to reduce Canada's greenhouse gas emissions to protect against global warming) Now thinking about the issue of the
environment, please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E - F/G/H/I

* small base
GENDER AGE
Total Male | Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents 1296 619 677 331 551 414 81 222 588 405
Weighted 1296 635 661 381 516 399 78* 217 593 408
| trust Stephen Harper's federal government to take the right and most reasonable steps to reduce Canada's greenhouse gas emissions to protect against global warming
Strongly agree 77 35 42 7 24 46 2 15 35 25
6% 6% 6% 2% 5% 1% 3% 7% 6% 6%
9] CD
Somewhat agree 380 201 179 102 156 122 25 68 184 104
29% 32% 27% 27% 30% 31% 32% 31% 31% 25%
Somewhat disagree 434 187 247 147 167 119 32 72 194 136
33% 29% 37% 39% 32% 30% 41% 33% 33% 33%
A E
Strongly disagree 405 212 193 125 168 112 19 63 180 143
31% 33% 29% 33% 33% 28% 24% 29% 30% 35%
Summary
Top2Box - Agree 457 236 221 109 180 168 27 82 219 128
35% 37% 33% 29% 35% 42% 35% 38% 37% 31%
CD
Low2Box - Disagree 839 399 440 272 335 232 51 135 374 280
65% 63% 67% 71% 65% 58% 65% 62% 63% 69%
E E
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(Taxpayers have paid enough for clean air and its time that major companies with big profits start paying more, even if it means they might close down and move to another country) Now thinking about the issue of
the environment, please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION
Total BC ‘ AB ‘ SK/MB ‘ Ontario ‘ Quebec ‘ Atlantic <$30K ‘ $30K - ‘ $60K+ Kids No Kids
<$60K
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents 1296 179 128 102 472 330 85 342 401 553 375 921
Weighted 1296 181 125 86" 499 308 98* 358 398 539 373 923
Taxpayers have paid enough for clean air and its time that major companies with big profits start paying more, even if it means they might close down and move to another country
Strongly agree 348 55 23 23 131 87 28 110 118 119 91 256
27% 31% 19% 27% 26% 28% 29% 31% 30% 22% 25% 28%
B B | |
Somewhat agree 578 86 59 42 218 140 33 139 182 257 174 403
45% 47% 48% 49% 44% 45% 34% 39% 46% 48% 47% 44%
G
Somewhat disagree 297 30 32 17 120 66 31 90 79 128 88 209
23% 17% 26% 20% 24% 22% 32% 25% 20% 24% 24% 23%
A
Strongly disagree 73 9 10 4 30 15 6 19 19 35 18 55
6% 5% 8% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6%
Summary
Top2Box - Agree 926 141 83 65 349 227 61 249 300 377 266 660
71% 78% 66% 76% 70% 74% 62% 69% 75% 70% 71% 71%
BF
Low2Box - Disagree 370 40 42 21 150 81 37 109 98 163 107 264
29% 22% 34% 24% 30% 26% 38% 31% 25% 30% 29% 29%
A A
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(Taxpayers have paid enough for clean air and its time that major companies with big profits start paying more, even if it means they might close down and move to another country) Now thinking about the issue of
the environment, please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E - F/G/H/I

* small base
GENDER AGE EDUCATION
Total Male | Female 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ <HS | HS [ PostSec | UnivGrad
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents 1296 619 677 331 551 414 81 222 588 405
Weighted 1296 635 661 381 516 399 78* 217 593 408
Taxpayers have paid enough for clean air and its time that major companies with big profits start paying more, even if it means they might close down and move to another country
Strongly agree 348 190 158 94 144 110 29 59 168 91
27% 30% 24% 25% 28% 28% 37% 27% 28% 22%
B | |
Somewhat agree 578 265 313 178 225 175 33 101 259 185
45% 42% 47% 47% 44% 44% 42% 47% 44% 45%
Somewhat disagree 297 140 157 94 114 90 15 40 134 108
23% 22% 24% 25% 22% 22% 19% 18% 23% 27%
G
Strongly disagree 73 40 33 16 33 24 2 17 31 24
6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 2% 8% 5% 6%
Summary
Top2Box - Agree 926 455 471 271 369 285 62 160 428 275
71% 72% 71% 71% 72% 71% 79% 74% 72% 68%
|
Low2Box - Disagree 370 180 191 110 147 114 16 57 165 132
29% 28% 29% 29% 28% 29% 21% 26% 28% 32%
F
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(The oil and gas industry is doing a good job in trying to find ways to stop greenhouse gasses) Now thinking about the issue of the environment, please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the

following statements...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION
Total BC AB ‘ SK/MB ‘ Ontario ‘ Quebec ‘ Atlantic <$30K ‘ $30K - ‘ $60K+ Kids No Kids
<$60K
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents 1296 179 128 102 472 330 85 342 401 553 375 921
Weighted 1296 181 125 86" 499 308 98* 358 398 539 373 923
The oil and gas industry is doing a good job in trying to find ways to stop greenhouse gasses
Strongly agree 41 6 1 3 16 8 18 13 10 10 31
3% 3% 5% 1% 1% 5% 9% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3%
D D D D |
Somewhat agree 307 36 39 21 118 60 32 93 95 119 96 211
24% 20% 31% 24% 24% 19% 33% 26% 24% 22% 26% 23%
AE E
Somewhat disagree 555 86 61 39 200 140 28 144 172 239 163 392
43% 48% 49% 45% 40% 46% 29% 40% 43% 44% 44% 42%
F F F
Strongly disagree 394 52 19 26 177 91 29 104 118 171 105 289
30% 29% 15% 30% 36% 30% 29% 29% 30% 32% 28% 31%
B B B B B
Summary
Top2Box - Agree 347 42 45 22 122 76 41 111 108 129 105 242
27% 23% 36% 25% 24% 25% 42% 31% 27% 24% 28% 26%
ADE ADE |
Low2Box - Disagree 949 138 80 64 377 232 57 248 290 411 267 681
73% 77% 64% 75% 76% 75% 58% 69% 73% 76% 72% 74%
BF BF BF G

Canadian Online Ipsos-Reid Express
August 29, 2006

10



(The oil and gas industry is doing a good job in trying to find ways to stop greenhouse gasses) Now thinking about the issue of the environment, please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the

following statements...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E - F/G/H/I

* small base
GENDER AGE
Total Male | Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ <HS HS Post Sec Univ Grad
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents 1296 619 677 331 551 414 81 222 588 405
Weighted 1296 635 661 381 516 399 78* 217 593 408
The oil and gas industry is doing a good job in trying to find ways to stop greenhouse gasses
Strongly agree 41 20 21 13 13 14 2 9 22 7
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2%
Somewhat agree 307 126 180 75 121 111 20 66 146 74
24% 20% 27% 20% 24% 28% 26% 31% 25% 18%
A 9] | |
Somewhat disagree 555 257 298 167 218 170 35 89 245 186
43% 41% 45% 44% 42% 43% 45% 41% 41% 46%
Strongly disagree 394 231 163 126 163 104 20 52 180 141
30% 36% 25% 33% 32% 26% 25% 24% 30% 35%
B G
Summary
Top2Box - Agree 347 146 201 88 134 125 23 76 168 81
27% 23% 30% 23% 26% 31% 29% 35% 28% 20%
A 9] | |
Low2Box - Disagree 949 488 460 293 381 274 55 141 425 327
73% 77% 70% 77% 74% 69% 71% 65% 72% 80%
B E GH
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(I am desperately concerned that if we don't take drastic action right now, the world may not last much longer than another couple of generations because of the damage that's being done) Now thinking about the
issue of the environment, please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
COMPOSITION
Total BC ‘ AB ‘ SK/MB ‘ Ontario ‘ Quebec ‘ Atlantic <$30K ‘ $30K - ‘ $60K+ Kids No Kids
<$60K
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents 1296 179 128 102 472 330 85 342 401 553 375 921
Weighted 1296 181 125 86" 499 308 98* 358 398 539 373 923
| am desperately concerned that if we don't take drastic action right now, the world may not last much longer than another couple of generations because of the damage that's being done
Strongly agree 257 33 17 15 101 70 22 93 83 81 58 199
20% 18% 13% 17% 20% 23% 22% 26% 21% 15% 16% 22%
B | | J
Somewhat agree 556 71 52 36 212 136 49 156 168 233 170 386
43% 39% 42% 42% 43% 44% 50% 43% 42% 43% 46% 42%
Somewhat disagree 347 52 41 23 133 81 17 74 108 166 107 240
27% 29% 33% 27% 27% 26% 17% 21% 27% 31% 29% 26%
F G
Strongly disagree 136 25 15 13 52 21 11 36 40 60 37 99
1% 14% 12% 15% 10% 7% 1% 10% 10% 1% 10% 1%
E E
Summary
Top2Box - Agree 813 104 69 51 313 206 71 248 251 313 228 585
63% 58% 55% 59% 63% 67% 72% 69% 63% 58% 61% 63%
AB B |
Low2Box - Disagree 483 77 56 36 185 102 28 110 147 226 145 339
37% 42% 45% 41% 37% 33% 28% 31% 37% 42% 39% 37%
E EF G
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(I am desperately concerned that if we don't take drastic action right now, the world may not last much longer than another couple of generations because of the damage that's being done) Now thinking about the

issue of the environment, please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E - F/G/H/I

* small base
GENDER AGE EDUCATION
Total Male [ Female 18-34 [ 35-54 55+ <HS HS [ PostSec [ UnivGrad
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All respondents 1296 619 677 331 551 414 81 222 588 405
Weighted 1296 635 661 381 516 399 78* 217 593 408
| am desperately concerned that if we don't take drastic action right now, the world may not last much longer than another couple of generations because of the damage that's being done
Strongly agree 257 116 141 85 91 81 22 42 109 83
20% 18% 21% 22% 18% 20% 28% 20% 18% 20%
H
Somewhat agree 556 249 307 176 215 165 34 97 266 159
43% 39% 46% 46% 42% 41% 44% 45% 45% 39%
A
Somewhat disagree 347 178 169 88 153 107 15 52 159 121
27% 28% 26% 23% 30% 27% 19% 24% 27% 30%
9]
Strongly disagree 136 92 44 34 57 46 8 25 59 45
1% 15% 7% 9% 1% 12% 10% 1% 10% 1%
B
Summary
Top2Box - Agree 813 365 448 260 306 246 56 140 375 242
63% 57% 68% 68% 59% 62% 72% 64% 63% 59%
A D |
Low2Box - Disagree 483 270 213 121 209 153 22 77 218 166
37% 43% 32% 32% 41% 38% 28% 36% 37% 41%
B o] F
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